Designation: A1009 − 05 (Reapproved 2010)
Standard Specification for
Soft Magnetic MnZn Ferrite Core Materials for High
Frequency (10 kHz-1 MHz) Power Transformer and Filter
Inductor Applications1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A1009; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

type designation identifies the temperatures in °C in which the
core material must not exceed the maximum core loss density.
4.3 The last four digits of the type designations for filter
materials identify the typical relative inductance permeability.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee A06 on
Magnetic Propertiesand is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee A06.02 on
Material Specifications.
Current edition approved Nov. 1, 2010. Published December 2010. Originally
approved in 2000. Last previous edition approved in 2005 as A1009 – 05. DOI:
10.1520/A1009-05R10.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A1009-05(2010)
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Orders for material under this specification shall include
such of the following information as is required to describe the
material adequately.
5.1.1 ASTM specification number including year of issue or
revision.
5.1.2 ASTM soft magnetic MnZn ferrite material-type des-
ignation.
5.1.3 Core shape, size, dimensions, and dimensional toler-
ances.
5.1.4 Whether the core is to be purchased with or without a
gap.
5.1.4.1 The Inductance Index (AL value) or the mechanical
gap depth.
5.1.4.2 If the mated core set is ordered gapped by an
Inductance Index (AL value), the purchaser must specify
whether the mated core set consists of a gapped core half mated
with an ungapped core half or if both core halves are equally
gapped.
5.1.4.3 If the mated core set is ordered gapped by an
Inductance Index (AL value), the purchaser must supply the
producer with a test coil and the testing conditions (circuit
mode, turns on coil, frequency, and flux density).
5.1.4.4 The tolerance of either the Inductance Index (AL
value) or the mechanical gap depth.
5.1.5 Quantity in pieces.
5.1.6 Exceptions to the specification or special require-
ments.
6. Magnetic Properties
6.1 The size of a soft magnetic MnZn ferrite power trans-
former core for relatively high frequencies (>50 kHz) is often
constrained by the core loss at the operating temperature. Each

facturer in the manuals of the LCR meter should be followed.
See also 5.1.4.3.
TABLE 1 Power Transformer Material Type Designations and
Magnetic Requirements
ASTM
Power
Material
Type
Maximum Core Loss DensityA
Specified
Temperatures
That
Core
Loss
Density
Must
Not
Exceed
Maximum
Minimum Saturation
Flux DensityB
Customary
Units,
mW/cm3
SI Units, W/m3
SI
Units,
°C
Customary
Units, G
SI
Units,
T
P5025-
100
65 65 000 25-100 5000 0.5
P5099 65 65 000 99 5000 0.5
P7070 80 80 000 70 5000 0.5
P7099 80 80 000 100 5000 0.5
P8040 90 90 000 40 5000 0.5
A Core loss test conditions: 100 kHz, 1000 G (0.1 T) at temperature of minimum
core loss.
B Saturation flux density test conditions: 1 kHz, 15 Oe (1200 A/m), at 25°C.
TABLE 2 Filter Inductor Material Type Designations and Magnetic
Requirements
ASTM Filter
Material Type
Minimum Relative
Inductance Permeability,A
µL
Maximum Relative
Inductance Permeability,A
µL
F010K 7000 13 000
F5000 3750 6 500
F3000 2250 3 900
A Relative inductance permeability test conditions: 100 kHz, 5 G (0.0005 T), at
25°C.
A1009 − 05 (2010)
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A1009-05(2010)